

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

<p>IN RE AGGRENEX ANTITRUST LITIGATION</p>	<p>Master Docket No. 3:14-md-02516 (SRU)</p> <p>Judge Stefan R. Underhill</p>
---	---

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND3

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Settlements of Class Actions Are Encouraged4

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate5

 1. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair.....5

 2. The Settlement is Substantively Fair.....7

 a. The First *Grinnell* Factor – the Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....7

 b. The Second *Grinnell* Factor – the Reaction of the Class to the Settlement – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....8

 c. The Third *Grinnell* Factor – the Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed – Favors Approval of the Settlement10

 d. The Fourth *Grinnell* Factor – The Risk of Establishing Liability – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....11

 e. The Fifth *Grinnell* Factor – The Risk of Establishing Damages – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....12

 f. The Sixth *Grinnell* Factor – The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial – Favors Approval of the Settlement.....13

 g. The Seventh *Grinnell* Factor – the Ability of the Defendant to Withstand a Greater Judgment – Is Neutral14

 h. The Eighth and Ninth *Grinnell* Factors – the Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the

	Best Possible Recovery and in Light of all the Attendant Risks of Litigation – Favor Approval of the Settlement.....	14
C.	The Court Should Approve the Plan of Allocation	16
IV.	THE CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS ACT HAS BEEN COMPLIED WITH	19
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017) *passim*

Brown v. SeaDog Brewpub BV, L.L.C.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4454 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2017)7

Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)2, 7, 15

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)13

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973)13

Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) *passim*

Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings L.L.C.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134899 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2016)8, 9, 10, 11, 13

Hall v. AT&T Mobility L.L.C.,
2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010)6

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016)8

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)16

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)12

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)9

Kiefer v. Moran Foods, L.L.C.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106924 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014) *passim*

King Drug Co. of Florence v. Cephalon, Inc.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137601 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 28, 2017)14

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. ,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)13

<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64398 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2017)	4
<i>U.S. Football League v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 644 F. Supp. 1040 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	13
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910)	4
Docketed Cases	
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-1652 (D.N.J.)	17
<i>In re Provigil Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-1797 (E.D. Pa.)	17
<i>In re Doryx Antitrust Litig. (Mylan Pharms., Inc., v. Warner Chilcott Public Ltd.)</i> , No. 12-cv-3824 (E.D. Pa.)	17
<i>In re Skelaxin Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-cv-83 (E.D. Tenn.)	17
<i>In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-2237 (S.D.N.Y.)	17
<i>In re Miralax Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-142 (D. Del.)	17
<i>In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.</i> , No.11-md-2242 (D. Mass.)	17
<i>In re Metoprolol Succinate Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No.06-cv-52 (D. Del.)	17
<i>In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.</i> , Case No. 12-cv-2409 (D. Mass.)	12
<i>In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-340 (D. Del.)	17
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-2431 (E.D. Pa.)	17
<i>Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co., Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis</i> , Case No. 07-cv-07343 (S.D.N.Y.)	12

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715 (2012)19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 233, 5
